
 
 

 
 
 
19 September 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Bamborough, Cooper, Critchley, Fenlon, Hunter, Jackson, D Mitchell, Roe and 

Mrs Scott  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 July 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the remit of the 
Committee, taken since the last meeting. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan October 2023 – 

January 2024, relating to the portfolios of the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 

6  ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 To provide an overview of the work of the Adult Services directorate including financial 
position. 

 
7  ADULT CARERS STRATEGY  (Pages 31 - 70) 

 
 To consider the final draft of the Carers Strategy and contribute as appropriate. 

 
8  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITAL MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE - CARE QUALITY 

COMMISSION REPORT (JUNE 2022)  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

 To provide an overview of the continuing development of the actions taken in response 
to the Maternity Services CQC inspection, carried out in June 2022.  

 
9  NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST REPORT  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
 NWAS to provide an update of the opening of the new hub, impact on performance of 

the measures implemented and update on the falls prevention work.   
 

10  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  (Pages 85 - 118) 
 

 To provide an overview of the Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2022/23. 
 

11  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 119 - 130) 
 

 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 
recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics. 

 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as 16 November 2023 commencing at 

6.00pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 



First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477169, e-mail jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Critchley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
Boughton 

Cooper 
Hunter 

Jackson 
D Mitchell 

Roe 
Scott 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Mr Kevin Lavery, Chief Executive Officer, NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care Board 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Health and Care Integration and Blackpool Council Director of 
Adult Social Services 
Mr Richard Chillery, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS 
Foundation Trust 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 
as a true and correct record. 
 
4  ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services presented the Adult Services overview report 
to the Committee. 
 
Ms Smith advised that the remit of the Adult Social Care Teams, both community and 
hospital based service was to support and promote the wellbeing of vulnerable adults 
across Blackpool. 
 
Adult Social Care had continued to feel the impact of post pandemic changes in people’s 
working lives and staffing issues in both the care sector as a whole and the NHS.  Staff had 
been working a hybrid model, which afforded staff flexibility.  Following the 
implementation of flexible working, the service had seen a reduction in staff turnover.  A 
number of Social Work students who had graduated had since been offered jobs. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 

 
 

 
Ms Smith advised that the Services nationally had experienced an increase in demand 
following the pandemic.  Delay in contacting health professionals, misdiagnosis, the 
increase in complexity of care needs and struggles around poverty were reported as a key 
area for concern. 
 
An Adult Social Care Recovery Plan had been developed which would be closely 
monitored by the Senior Leadership Team and a number of key officers across the 
department. 
 
Ms Smith advised that she would be arranging an event for Members to provide a more 
detailed explanati
[...]
CRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted the date of the work planning workshop, and was asked to 
contribute with suggested items that the Members felt they would like to scrutinise 
further. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny leadership Board, Councillor Paul Galley provided the 
Committee with an overview of the role of scrutiny. 
 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as in 28 September 2023 commencing 
at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of meeting: 28 September 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Community Health and Wellbeing taken since 
the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1  Members will have the opportunity to question the relevant Cabinet Member in 

relation to the decisions taken. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1  To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member decisions 

to be scrutinised and held to account 
 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?    No 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget?  Yes 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1   None 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

  ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



6.1 
 

This report is presented to ensure Membe
[...]
o the Council. 

The report seeks approval for an updated version of 
the Adult Social Care charging policy. Proposed 
changes are highlighted in the recommendations 
below and are to keep the policy in line with 
associated central government guidance and also to 
respond to a Local Government Ombudsman 
adjudication relating to how the Council charges for 
homecare services. 

EX33/2023 11 
September 
2023 

Councillor 
Neal Brookes, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Adult Social 
Care 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to:  ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer:  Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting: 28 September 2023 

 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan October 2023 
to January 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Members. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council and / or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to items contained within the Forward Plan 
within the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 

2.2 Members will have the opportunity to consider whether any of the items should be 
subjected to pre-decision scrutiny. In so doing, account should be taken of any 
requests or observations made by the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of the Forward Plan items. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is  
• Communities: Creating stronger communities and increas
[...]
ee 
uplifts being significantly greater than forecast but are being offset by £225k in 
savings due to fewer bed nights.  

 There is a £70k pressure on Homecare whereby the current commissioned hours 
exceeds budget.   

 Direct payment pressures of £80k are resulting from a forecasted reduction in claw-
backs based on year-to-date actuals. 

 
6.49 Adult Social Care is forecasting an underspend of £167k at month 3 due to a high 

volume of vacant positions. 
 
6.50 Care and Support is forecasting an overspend of £24k at month 3 due to Nibbles Café 

income shortfalls and provisions expenditure pressures. 
 

6.51 There is a comprehensive recovery planning approach exploring a number of different 
areas that impact on spend in the Department, given the range and complexity of the 
operational and consequent financial pressures. Fortnightly oversight meetings with the 
Finance Lead and Senior Managers is in place, interspersed with fortnightly meeting 
with the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer.  
 

6.52 We are taking opportunities to change what we do and also to work collaboratively with 
our NHS partners and wider organisations across the town to support the most effective 
ways of working, that often drive out opportunities to reduce what is spent. The reality 
is that there are pressures in all areas and for all organisations. This needs to be used as 
the catalyst for very different ways of working and intervening earlier/working on 
prevention and not just crisis response or response to deterioration.  

  
6.53 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?  No 
 
7.0 List of appendices 

 
None 
 

8.0 Financial considerations 

Page 28



 

 
 

 
None 
 

9.0 Legal considerations 
None 

 
10.0 Risk management considerations 

 
None 

 
11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people 

 
None 

  
12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations 

 
None 

 
13.0
[...]
 significantly benefits the community. Carers 

provide an incredible amount of support to: those they care for, their friends and family, 
the wider health and social care system, and to society. Therefore, it is in the best 
interest of communities that carers are and feel supported in their caring role.  
 

6.2 This strategy will outline a clear vision and set of key priorities around how the council, 
working together with key stakeholders, are going to help support Blackpool Adult 
Carers as much as possible in their caring role so that carers can continuing providing 
care whilst also leading fulfilled, independent lives. 
 

6.3 National figures estimate there are approximately, 13.6 million unpaid carers in the UK, 
equating to around 1 in 4 people. There are approximately 16,000 carers in Blackpool. 
Unpaid carers provide an incredible amount of support to those they care for, to their 
friends and family, to the wider health and social care system, and to society. The 
financial value of the contribution by unpaid carers in the UK, is estimated to be £139 
billion per year. 
 

6.4 Additionally, many carers do not see themselves as carers and can be unrecognised as 
such by others. This is because carers may feel that providing care is a normal duty of 
being a family member or friend and as result many carers do not, or struggle to, access 
support. Under Section 10 of the Care Act 2014, local authorities have a responsibility to 
identify carers and are required to assess whether the carer does have needs for 
support (or is likely to do so in the future), and, if the carer does, what those needs are 
(or are likely to be in the future). As a result, it is necessary that the council has a 
strategy in place to identify carers and encourage them to recognise their role and 
rights. 
 

6.5 A Carers Week report estimated that 4.5 million people in the UK became unpaid carers 
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. This is in addition to the 9.1 million unp
[...]
 following: 

• To update the current strategy which expired in 2015; 
• To ensure that the council achieves compliance with the relevant aspects of 

the Care Act 2014 and associated Guidance; 
• To develop an action plan that will help identify carers at an early stage, 

improve carer’s support and services, deliver a more coordinated approach, 
and to enable carers to lead fulfilled, independent lives 

 
3. Please outline any proposals being considered. 

The Blackpool Adult Carers strategy sets out how Blackpool Council will work 
together with key organisations to enable Carers across Blackpool to feel 
recognised, valued and supported to lead fulfilled, independent lives alongside their 
caring role. 
 
To achieve our vision, there are four key priorities which we will aim to deliver: 

 Identifying Carers 

 Working with Carers  

 Communication: Information and Advice  

 Health and Wellbeing of Carers 

 
4. What outcomes do we want to achieve? 
 

The focus of the Carers Strategy is Priority 1 ‘Communities: creating stronger 
communities and increasing resilience’. Supporting carers in their caring role 
significantly benefits the community. Carers provide an incredible amount of 
support to: those they care for, their friends and family, the wider health and social 

APPENDIX 7b 

Page 59



 

 
 

care system, and to society. Therefore, it is in the best interest of communities that 
carers are and feel supported in their caring role.  
 
This strategy will outline a clear vision and set of key priorities around how the 
council, working together with key stakeholders, are going to help support 
Blackpool Carers as much as possible in their caring role so that carers can 
continuing providing care whilst also leading fulfilled, independent lives. 

 
 
5. Who is the policy, service or function intended to help/ benefit? 
 

Adult Carers in Blackpool 

 
6. Who are the main stakeholders/ customers/ communities of interest? 
 

 Adult Carers in Blackpoo
[...]
carry out these actions? 
  

Not applicable 

  
 

Page 69



 

 
 

STEP 5 - CONSULTING THOSE AFFECTED FOR THEIR VIEWS 
 
20. What feedback or responses have you received to the findings and possible courses of action? 

Please give details below. 
 

Not applicable 

 
21. If you have not been able to carry out any consultation, please indicate below how you intend 

to test out your findings and recommended actions. 
 

Not applicable 

 
STEP 6 - ACTION PLANNING 
 
No actions have been identified. 
 
STEP 7 - ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING AND REVIEW 
 
To be reviewed in line with the governance arrangements detailed in the strategy action plan 
 
Date completed: 10/10/2022           
Name: Kate Aldridge  
Position: Head of Corporate Delivery, Performance and Commissioning 
Signed:  

Page 70



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Lynne Eastham, Director of Midwifery and Neonates/Michael Chew, 
Divisional Director of Operations: Families and Integrated Community 
Care  

Date of meeting: 28 September 2023 

 

BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITAL MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE – CARE 
QUALITY COMMISSION REPORT (JUNE 2022) 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 

Committee with an update on the actions taken in response to the Maternity Services 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection, carried out in June 2022 at Blackpool 
Teaching Hospital. This has been requested by the Committee following the Maternity 
Update report presented in January 2023. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To note the progress made on the actions taken in response to the CQC ‘Must and 

Should Do’ recommendations. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 As requested by the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee on the 26 January 

2023, to provide an update on the progress and improvements taken in response to the 
CQC inspection. 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?  No  

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget?  Not applicable 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: Not applicable as external report. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



6.0 Background and key information 
 

6.1 The CQC carried out an unannounced inspection of Maternity Services at Blackpool 
Teaching Hospital on the 21 and 22 June 2022, with the report being published on the 1 
September 2022. 
 

Following the inspection, a ‘Section 31 Letter of Intent of the Health and Social Care Act’ 
(2008) was sent to the Trust to formally raise the concerns of the CQC about their findings 
and provide the Trust with an opportunity to acknowledge these concerns and provide 
assurances to them. An immediate response was provided by the Trust following which 
the Section 31 notice was removed.   
 
Because of the inspection, the overall rating for Maternity Services was rated as ‘Requires 
Improvement’ and were notified of 13 areas for improvement which included ten ‘Must 
Do’ and three ‘Should Do’ actions. 

 
6.2 Position Statement 

Governance and Oversight 
 
The CQC action plan contains 59 actions which are monitored within the Division and 
reported to the Trust Quality Assurance Committee and Board of Executives.  
 
The action plan contains detailed description of the activity that is taking place. This plan 
is monitored by the Senior Maternity Team and there is dedicated support to capture the 
evidence to support completion of the actions. The Executive team are sighted on 
progress and are in contact with the CQC to update on continued improvements. Progress 
against the Maternity CQC action plan continues. Where there are challenges and risk of 
slippage mitigations are put in place along with a trajectory for recovery.  
 
In response to the CQC report, Maternity Services have been supported b
[...]
ills training continues with close 
monitoring of training compliance reported through to the Board of Executives and we 
are on track to meet full compliance by December 2023. 
 
Appraisals have also continued to improve with current compliance rates of 100%.  

 
6.4 Incident Management and Learning from Incidents  

 
The Induction of Labour pathway has been reviewed to ensure women are not at risk 
when admitted to hospital for induction. This review has included: 

 completion of a capacity and demand exercise, to ensure that there is sufficient 
capacity for the number of inductions required 

 Ensuring policies meet best practice standards and are effective in operation. 

 Streamlining the process for inductions  

 Implementation of escalation process internally with oversight from the clinical 
areas up to the leadership team.  

 Monitoring transfer of women to Delivery Suite within 4 hours of decision 

 a senior clinical daily review and risk assessment of all women  

 daily collaboration with other Maternity Units in the region for mutual aid should 
this be required.  

 Audits of these processes to provide assurances.  
 
The Maternity governance processes and reporting structure has been reviewed to 
ensure it is robust and in line with best practice guidance. This has involved undertaking a 
process mapping exercise and a ‘deep dive’ of governance with the multidisciplinary team 
supported by the Maternity Safety Support Programme. This was completed in July 2023. 
An improvement plan is now in draft and a Quality Governance, Assurance and 
Accountability Framework has been developed expected to be ratified September 2023. 
Funding has also been approved to appoint dedicated Midwifery leadership in the 
Maternity Governance team. This post reflects best practice standard 
(Ockenden/National Maternity Assessment Tool)  

 
6.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 
7.0 List of appendices -  

 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financia
[...]
ld 

be made throughout the life of the strategy.   

 

Judith Mills, Consultant In Public Health advised that the document would not be shared publically, 

however, she was happy to arrange for this to be distributed to Members.  She invited Members to 

contact her directly with any enquiries, and advised that any suggested changes would allow the 

opportunity for the Members to lead on the individual action. 

 

Members enquired with regards to support from stakeholders and partner agencies and the team 

provided assurance that they had received support and engagement from everyone involved, and 

each organization had shown passion and commitment. 

 

CONCLUSION 

Members thanked the team for their presentation and their commitment to improving the Sexual 

Health in Blackpool. 

 

It was agreed that the draft Blackpool Sexual Health Strategy 2023 – 2026 be supported in its current 

form. 

 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023
	Minutes

	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a - Executive Decisions

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a - Forward Plan

	6 ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW
	7 ADULT CARERS STRATEGY
	Appendix 7a - Blackpool Carers Strategy 2023-2028 Final
	Appendix 7b - Equality Analysis (EA) Record Form Completed

	8 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITAL MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE - CARE QUALITY COMMISSION REPORT (JUNE 2022)
	9 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST REPORT
	10 BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	Appendix 10a - Blackpool SAB Report

	11 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 11a - ASCH Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2023-24
	Appendix 11b - Monitoring Reccommendations Report
	Appendix 11c - Sexual Health Scrutiny notes 07-09




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Critchley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
Cooper 

Fenlon 
Hunter 

Jackson 
D Mitchell 

Roe 
Mrs Scott 
 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 
Janet Barnsley, Executive Director of Integrated Care, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Lynne Eastham, Director of Midwifery and Neonates, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Michael Chew, Divisional Director of Operations: Families and Integrated Community 
Care, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Nigel McMurdo, Operations Director, Blackpool Carers Centre 
Matt Cooper, Area Director for Cumbria and Lancashire, North West Ambulance Service 
Matt Dunn, Consultant Paramedic for Cumbria and Lancashire, North West Ambulance 
Service 
Jennie Peall, Sector Manager – Fylde, North West Ambulance Service 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 July 2023 be signed 
by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the 
last meeting. 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan October 2023 to 
January 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities 
fell within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
6  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITAL MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE - CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION REPORT (JUNE 2022) 
 
Mrs Janet Barnsley, Executive Director of Integrated Care, Mrs Lynne Eastham, Director of 
Midwifery and Neonates and Mr Michael Chew, Divisional Director of Operations: 
Families and Integrated Community Care presented the report which updated the 
Committee on developments following the unannounced Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection of the Maternity Services in June 2022.  The overall rating for Maternity 
Services was rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ and were notified of 13 areas for 
improvement which included ten ‘Must Do’ and three ‘Should Do’ actions. 
 
The CQC action plan contained 59 actions which were being monitored within the Division 
and reported to the Trust Quality Assurance Committee and Board of Executives.  In 
addition, the actions were being closely monitored by the Senior Maternity Team, with a 
dedicated support team to capture evidence and support the completion of the actions. 
 
The Executive Team remained a visible presence in the inpatient areas and carried out 
regular walkabouts.  Meetings with staff on a one to one basis were accessible if they 
wished to raise a concern. 
 
Mrs Barnsley advised the Committee that the recruitment and retention of staff had been 
the biggest challenge, but reassured Members that the situation had improved.  Work 
would continue with regards to the retention of staff and the development of contract 
offers to student/newly qualified Midwives. 
 
The number of Professional Midwifery Advocates (PMA) had been increased to 11, with a 
further four due to commence training.  On completion, the service would then be 
compliant with the best practice recommendation.  The PMAs supported staff with well-
being and additional support through traumatic experiences. 
 
The Induction of Labour pathway had been reviewed to ensure women were not at risk 
when admitted to hospital for induction. 
 
The Maternity governance processes and reporting structure had been reviewed to 
ensure it was robust and in line with best practice guidance, which involved undertaking a 
process mapping exercise and a ‘deep dive’ of governance with the multidisciplinary 
team, supported by the Maternity Safety Support Programme.  This was completed in July 
2023, an improvement plan was in draft and a Quality Governance, Assurance and 
Accountability Framework had been developed and was expected to be ratified in 
September 2023. 
 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the progress made on the actions taken in response to the CQC ‘Must and 
Should Do’ recommendations. 

2. To receive the 13 areas for improvement ‘Must and Should Do’ performance 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

monitoring information outside of the meeting. 
 
7  ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services presented the Adult Services overview report 
to the Committee, with the support of Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Mr Nigel McMurdo, Blackpool Carers.   
 
Ms Smith advised that recruitment difficulties had now improved, and work on retention 
would continue.  Work to support newly qualified Social Workers was continuing, with 
the ‘3 Conversations’ approach working well.   
 
The pilot ‘3 Conversations Innovation Site’ had been split into three tranches, with the 
first pilot site approaching the end.  Evaluation and learnings would continue throughout 
the whole of pilot. 
 
Members raised concerns with the hospital discharge process, in response Ms Smith 
explained that this was cross sector working and the discharge process often fell short 
when there were complex patient needs involved.  The issue with facilities and bed space 
continued to be an issue. 
 
Budgets remained the biggest concern and Ms Smith acknowledged that the financial 
pressures were across the board and affected all partner organisations.  She advised that 
this would be a good opportunity to use this as a catalyst to drive a different way of 
working and to introduce earlier intervention, work on prevention and not just crisis 
response or response to deterioration. 
 
Working collaboratively with NHS partners and wider organisations across the town, 
should go some way to improve the budget position in all areas.   
 
With regards to additional pressure during winter, Members were reassured that 
planning across all services continues the whole year round.  
 
The Committee congratulated the Coopers @ Ambleside following the Care and Support 
CQC Inspection, rating achieved was ‘Good’ across all areas. 
 
The Committee also congratulated the Hornby Children’s Home who had received a rating 
of ‘Good’ following its Ofsted inspection. 
 
The Committee agreed: To receive the final evaluation outcome of the ‘3 Conversations’ 
a Committee in due course. 
 
8  ADULT CARERS STRATEGY 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services and Mr Nigel McMurdo, Operations Director, 
Blackpool Carers Centre, highlighted the key arears of the newly developed Adult Carers 
Strategy to the Committee.   
 
The strategy document outlined a clear vision and a set of key priorities around how the 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Council, working together with key stakeholders, was going to help support Blackpool 
Adult Carers as much as possible in their caring role so that carers could continue to 
provide care whilst also leading fulfilled, independent lives. 
 
Discussion centred on the obstacles in place with regards to promotion and awareness of 
what support was available from the Blackpool Carers Service.  Both Ms Smith and Mr 
McMurdo agreed that the biggest barriers were the initial introduction to the service, this 
could evolve from stigma, terminology or lack of knowledge with regards to hidden carers 
who did not feel they identified with or fit the criteria. Work would continue to break 
down the barriers.  
 
Mr McMurdo advised the Committee that the Carers Centre was completely run by 
volunteers.  Members sought ways in which promote the service to residents of 
Blackpool.  
 
The Committee agreed:  

1. To support the Adults Carers Strategy for approval by the Executive in October 
2023.  

2. To receive a progress update from the Blackpool Adult Carers service as appropriate 
in 12 months’ time. 

 
9  NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST REPORT 
 
Mr Matt Cooper, Area Director for Cumbria and Lancashire, North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS), Mr Matt Dunn, Consultant Paramedic for Cumbria and Lancashire, NWAS 
and Ms Jennie Peall, Sector Manager – Fylde, NWAS presented the Committee with an 
update and highlighted a number of key areas. 
 
The Committee was advised that the region was very good at cross working and had a 
number of flagship services which worked collectively to prevent people being taken to 
Accident and Emergency.   
 
It was reported that the 111 system had been developed to mirror the 999 service 
(Software Pathways), and similar outcomes were achieved from both services, albeit at 
different levels. 
 
Clinicians were now based in the urgent care control rooms, talking to patients directly 
and this had reduced the number of patients needing transport to hospital.  Recruitment 
was taking place to extend this service. 
 
Ms J Peall explained the difference between the handover and turnaround process, and 
advised that the target was currently 30 minutes, but explained that this was split 
between NHS staff and NWAS staff with 15 minutes being allocated to each service.   
 
The Committee agreed:  To receive a further update from NWAS in approximately 12 
months’ time. 
 
10  BLACKPOOL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Mr Steve Chapman, Independent Chair of the Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Board 
presented a detailed overview of the Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Annual report to the 
Committee. 
 
He advised that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection was due in the 
forthcoming months.  A development day had taken place to prepare staff for the 
inspection. 
 
He advised that the Blackpool Safeguarding Adults strategy document process would be 
commencing in the forthcoming weeks and Members were asked to contact Mr Chapman 
directly with suggestions of what they felt should be included in the document. 
 
The Committee agreed:  To request the opportunity to input into the strategy, this would 
be presented at a separate strategy meeting of the Committee.  
 
11  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2023/2024 and noted the items within. 
 
Members considered Committee’s Action Tracker, noting the outstanding items 
contained.   
 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as 16 November 2023 commencing at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 20.03) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 


